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CHAPTER 161—S. F. No. 419

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commissioners of
Anoka county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Anoka county, commissioners' salaries. The
yearly salaries of each of the members of the board of county com-
missioners of Anoka county shah" be set by said board at a sum
not to exceed $4,800, which sum shall be payable in equal monthly
installments.

Sec. 2. Anoka county, commissioners' expense. Each
member of the board of county commissioners shall be allowed
a sum not to exceed $600 per year, which said sum shall be payable
in equal monthly installments as and for expense account.

Sec. 3. Salary in lieu of other allowances. The salary and
expense provided in sections 1 and 2 shall be in lieu of all other
emoluments, per diems, or mileage now allowed by law, except the
per diem and expense allowed as a member of the Anoka county
welfare board.

Sec. 4. Validating effect. Payments heretofore made to
the Anoka county commissioners are hereby validated.

Sec. 5. Effective date. This act shall become effective
only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county
commissioners of Anoka county, the effect of the act to be retro-
active to January 1, 1963, and upon compliance with Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 162—S. F. No. 562

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Redwood county; providing for the salary
of the county treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County of Redwood, salary of county treasurer.
The county board of the county of Redwood may fix the salary
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of the county treasurer in an amount not to exceed $7,000 per year.
This amount does not include any fees, per diem, or other allowances
to which the treasurer may be entitled by law in addition to his
salary.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective
only after its approval by a majority of the members of the county
board of the county of Redwood, and upon compliance with Min-
nesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 163—S. F. No. 640

[Coded]

An act relating to counties; providing for the regulation and
control of motor vehicles on parking facilities owned or operated
by a county; providing penalties for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [373.26] County parking facilities. Subdi-
vision 1. No motor vehicle, either privately or publicly owned,
may be parked upon any parking lot or facilities owned or operated
by any county except as authorized by this act.

Subd. 2. Regulations by resolution. The board of county
commissioners of any county may regulate, by resolution, the park-
ing of motor vehicles, either privately or publicly owned, including
the authority to make charges for parking privileges, upon any
parking lot or facility owned or operated by the county.

Subd. 3. Enforcement. Regulations promulgated under
the provisions of subdivision 2 shall be enforced by the county
sheriff unless the county board has entered into a service contract for
the enforcement thereof with the municipal council of the munici-
pality in which the parking lot or facility is located.

Subd. 4. Removal and impounding of vehicles. Any
motor vehicle parked upon any parking lot or facility owned and
operated by the county not in conformity with the resolution of the
county board regulating the operation and use thereof may be
deemed a public nuisance and the county board may provide for
the abatement of such nuisance by resolution.

Subd. 5. Penalties. Any person, state, or county official,
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